



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

**CRIMINAL MISC. ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION U/S 482 BNSS No.
- 9026 of 2025**

Kailash Chandra Shukla

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Alka, Rakesh Kumar Rathore, Rekha
Sahu

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 72

HON'BLE JITENDRA KUMAR SINHA, J.

1. Supplementary affidavit filed by the learned counsel for the applicant is taken on record.
2. At the very outset, learned AGA submits that the applicant has not explained his criminal history properly.
3. In reply, learned counsel for the applicant submits that the applicant is having one criminal history whereas the learned AGA submits that as per his instructions the applicant is having criminal history of 14 cases.
4. In view of the submissions, the applicant is directed to file fresh supplementary properly explaining his criminal history.
5. Learned AGA is also directed to verify the correct position of the criminal history of the applicant.
6. List this case as fresh on 11.3.2026 in the top 20 cases.
7. Interim order, if any is extended till the next date of listing.

(Jitendra Kumar Sinha,J.)

February 16, 2026

Abhishek